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or other unforeseen construction prob-
lems need not construct a new or re-
placement segment of a transmission 
line to meet paragraph (a) of this sec-
tion, if the operator determines and 
documents why an impracticability 
prohibits compliance with paragraph 
(a) of this section. Within 30 days after 
discovering the emergency or construc-
tion problem the operator must peti-
tion, under § 190.9 of this chapter, for 
approval that design and construction 
to accommodate passage of instru-
mented internal inspection devices 
would be impracticable. If the petition 
is denied, within 1 year after the date 
of the notice of the denial, the operator 
must modify that segment to allow 
passage of instrumented internal in-
spection devices. 

[Amdt. 192–72, 59 FR 17281, Apr. 12, 1994, as 
amended by Amdt. 192–85, 63 FR 37502, July 
13, 1998; Amdt. 192–97, 69 FR 36029, June 28, 
2004] 

§ 192.151 Tapping. 

(a) Each mechanical fitting used to 
make a hot tap must be designed for at 
least the operating pressure of the 
pipeline. 

(b) Where a ductile iron pipe is 
tapped, the extent of full-thread en-
gagement and the need for the use of 
outside-sealing service connections, 
tapping saddles, or other fixtures must 
be determined by service conditions. 

(c) Where a threaded tap is made in 
cast iron or ductile iron pipe, the di-
ameter of the tapped hole may not be 
more than 25 percent of the nominal di-
ameter of the pipe unless the pipe is re-
inforced, except that 

(1) Existing taps may be used for re-
placement service, if they are free of 
cracks and have good threads; and 

(2) A 11⁄4-inch (32 millimeters) tap 
may be made in a 4-inch (102 millime-
ters) cast iron or ductile iron pipe, 
without reinforcement. 

However, in areas where climate, soil, 
and service conditions may create un-
usual external stresses on cast iron 
pipe, unreinforced taps may be used 
only on 6-inch (152 millimeters) or larg-
er pipe. 

[35 FR 13257, Aug. 19, 1970, as amended by 
Amdt. 192–85, 63 FR 37502, July 13, 1998] 

§ 192.153 Components fabricated by 
welding. 

(a) Except for branch connections 
and assemblies of standard pipe and fit-
tings joined by circumferential welds, 
the design pressure of each component 
fabricated by welding, whose strength 
cannot be determined, must be estab-
lished in accordance with paragraph 
UG–101 of section VIII, Division 1, of 
the ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel 
Code. 

(b) Each prefabricated unit that uses 
plate and longitudinal seams must be 
designed, constructed, and tested in ac-
cordance with section I, section VIII, 
Division 1, or section VIII, Division 2 of 
the ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel 
Code, except for the following: 

(1) Regularly manufactured butt- 
welding fittings. 

(2) Pipe that has been produced and 
tested under a specification listed in 
appendix B to this part. 

(3) Partial assemblies such as split 
rings or collars. 

(4) Prefabricated units that the man-
ufacturer certifies have been tested to 
at least twice the maximum pressure 
to which they will be subjected under 
the anticipated operating conditions. 

(c) Orange-peel bull plugs and or-
ange-peel swages may not be used on 
pipelines that are to operate at a hoop 
stress of 20 percent or more of the 
SMYS of the pipe. 

(d) Except for flat closures designed 
in accordance with section VIII of the 
ASME Boiler and Pressure Code, flat 
closures and fish tails may not be used 
on pipe that either operates at 100 p.s.i. 
(689 kPa) gage, or more, or is more 
than 3 inches (76 millimeters) nominal 
diameter. 

[35 FR 13257, Aug. 19, 1970, as amended by 
Amdt. 192–1, 35 FR 17660, Nov. 17, 1970; 58 FR 
14521, Mar. 18, 1993; Amdt. 192–68, 58 FR 45268, 
Aug. 27, 1993; Amdt. 192–85, 63 FR 37502, July 
13, 1998] 

§ 192.155 Welded branch connections. 
Each welded branch connection made 

to pipe in the form of a single connec-
tion, or in a header or manifold as a se-
ries of connections, must be designed 
to ensure that the strength of the pipe-
line system is not reduced, taking into 
account the stresses in the remaining 
pipe wall due to the opening in the pipe 
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